

15-455-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DELAMA GEORGES, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DESILUS GEORGES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ALIUS JOSEPH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF MARIE-CLAUDE LEFEUVE AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, LISETTE PAUL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF FRITZNEL PAUL AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, FELICIA PAULE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, JEAN RONY SILFORT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED NATIONS, UNITED NATIONS STABILIZATION MISSION IN HAITI, EDMOND MULET, FORMER UNDER-SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS STABILIZATION MISSION IN HAITI, BAN KI-MOON, SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN CONCANNON
BEATRICE LINDSTROM
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE &
DEMOCRACY IN HAITI
666 Dorchester Avenue
Boston, MA, 02127
(617) 652-0876

IRA KURZBAN
KURZBAN KURZBAN WEINGER
TETZELI & PRATT P.A.
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue
Second Floor
Miami, FL, 33133
(305) 444-0060

September 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>BRZAK V. UNITED NATIONS</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.....	3
A. This Case Presents a Question of First Impression.....	3
B. Jurisdiction Over This Case Turns on Breach of Section 29, and Not on Waiver of Immunity Under Section 2.....	6
II. THE TEXT AND DRAFTING HISTORY OF THE CPIUN, AND GOVERNING RULES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, CONFIRM THAT THE UN’S OBLIGATION TO SETTLE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 29 IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 2.....	8
A. Conditions Precedent Exist When Parties So Intend, Even When Not Set Forth Expressly.....	9
B. The Drafting History of the CPIUN Evidences the Drafters’ Intent that Immunity Be Conditioned on Compliance with Section 29.....	11
C. Conditioning Immunity on the Provision of Appropriate Modes of Settlement Is Consistent with International Law and the Decisions of Courts Abroad.	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE BREACHED THE CPIUN	19
IV. THE GOVERNMENT MISCONSTRUES PLAINTIFFS’ LIMITED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE.	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	21, 22
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	15
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Bisson v. United Nations</i> , No. 06-cv-6352, 2007 WL 2154181 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	6, 7
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	21
<i>DeVito v. Hempstead China Shop</i> , 38 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	25
<i>Edelman Arts, Inc. v. Art Int’l (UK) Ltd.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	20
<i>Emmanuel v. United Nations</i> , 253 F.3d 755 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5, 23
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	15

<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F. 3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	28
<i>Maugnie v. Compagnie Nat’l Air France</i> , 549 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Mount Sinai Hosp. v. 1998 Alexander Karten Annuity Trust</i> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 533 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 N.Y. Misc. Lexis 3094 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2005)	9
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929).....	16
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. Eur. Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	26
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	8
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 165 N.Y.2d 498 (1957)	6

<i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	22
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921).....	9
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (1975).....	21
<i>Van Aggelen v. United Nations</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 407 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	25
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	8

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Corte Suprema de Justicia de la Nación [CSJN] [National Supreme Court of Justice], 31/8/1999, “Duhalde, Mario Alfredo c. Organización Panamericana de la Salud / accidente ley,” Fallos (322-1905) (Arg.) <i>Duhalde v. Organizacion Mundial de la Salud</i> , available at http://servicios.csjn.gov.ar/confal/ConsultaCompletaFallos.do?method=verDocumentos&id=472867	18
<i>Maida v. Administration for International Assistance</i> , (1956) RDI 575, 23 ILR 510 (Court de Cassazione) [Supreme Court] (It.) (May 27, 1955).....	18

<i>UNESCO v. Boulois</i> , Cour d'Appel, Paris (Fr.) (Jun. 19, 1998)	16, 17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
International Organizations Immunities Act, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	26
TREATIES	
Agreement Between the United Nations and the Government of Haiti Concerning the Status of the United Nations Operations I Haiti, U.N.-Haiti, July 9, 2004.....	22, 23
Charter of the United Nations	13, 14, 15
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 16	<i>passim</i>
UNITED NATIONS	
<i>Ishak v. Secretary-General of the United Nations</i> , Judgments U.N. Appeals Trib., No. 2011-UNAT-152 (July 8, 2011)	6
Memorandum by the Legal Adviser of the International Labor Office, <i>reprinted in</i> International Labor Office, 27:2 Official Bull. 111 (Dec. 10, 1945)	12, 13
Study on Privileges & Immunities in Prep. Comm. Doc. PC/EX/113/Rev.1 (Nov. 12, 1945)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
August Reinisch & Ulf Andreas Weber, <i>In the Shadow of Waite and Kennedy</i> , 1 Int'l Org. L. Rev. 59 (2004).....	27
Brief of the Appellants, <i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , No. 08-2799 (2d Cir. Sept. 3, 2008)	4, 6
Introductory Note to the Convention on Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, <i>available at</i> http://legal.un.org/avl/ha/cpiun-cpisa/cpiun-cpisa.html ...	14
Oona Hathway <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Law at Home: Enforcing Treaties in U.S.</i> <i>Courts</i> , 37 Yale J. Int'l L. 51 (2012)	22

Patrick J. Lewis, <i>Who Pays for the United Nations' Torts?: Immunity, Attribution, and "Appropriate Modes of Settlement,"</i> 39 N.C.J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 259 (2014).....	25
Report to the President on the Results of the San Francisco Conference by the Chairman of the United States Delegation, the Secretary of State (June 26, 1945)	13, 14
Restatement (Third) For. Rel. Law of the United States (Am. Law. Inst. 1987) ...	16
Riccardo Pavoni, <i>Choleric Notes on the Haiti Cholera Case</i> , Questions of Int'l L. (Jul. 27, 2015).....	16, 17
Riccardo Pavoni, <i>Human Rights and the Immunities of Foreign States and International Organizations, in Hierarchy in International Law: The Place of Human Rights</i>	18
S. Rep. No. 80-599 (1947)	8
Wilfred Jenks, <i>International Immunities</i> (1963).....	12
